BEFORE THE ELIGIBILITY

IN THE MATTER OF §

PERMANENT CERTIFICATE § * AND DISCIPLINARY
NUMBER 187807 § - COMMITTEE

ISSUED TO § OF THE TEXAS
AARON ANDREAS HUNTER § BOARD OF NURSING

ORDER OF THE BOARD

TO:  Aaron Andreas Hunter
1035 Clinton Rd.
Sacramento, CA 95825

During open meeting held in Austin, Texas, on Tuesday, May 8, 2012, the Eligibility and
Disciplinary Committee (hereinafter "Commitiee") heard the above-styled case, based on the failure
of the Respondent to appear as required by 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE Ch. 213,

The Committee of the Texas Board of Nursing finds that notice of the facts or conduct
alleged to warrant disciplinary action has been provided to Respondent in accordance with Texas
Government Code § 2001 :054(c) and Respondent has been given an opportunity to show compliance
with all the requirements of the Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301 of the Téxas Occupations Code,
for retention of Respondent's license to préctice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

The Committee finds that the Formal Charges were property irﬁti ated and filed in accordance
with section 301.458, Texas Occupations Code,

The Committee finds that after proper and timely Notice regarding the violations alleged in
the Formal Charges was given to Respondent in this matter, Respondent has failed to appear in
accordance with 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE Ch. 213,

The Committee finds that the Board is authorizéd to enter a default order pursuant to Texas

Government Code § 2001.056.

The Eligibility and Disciplinary Committee, after review and due consideration, adopts the
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proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law as stated in the Formal Charges which are attached
hereto and incorporated by reference for all purposes and the Staff's recommended sanction of
revocation by default. This Order will be properly served on all parties and all parties will be given
an opportunity to file a motion for rehearing [22 TEX. ADMIN.CODE § 213.1 6(j)]. All parties have
a right to judicial review of this Order.

All proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law filed by any party not specifically
adopted herein are hereby denied.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Permanent Certificate Number 187807,
previously issued to AARON ANDREAS HUNTER, to practice vocational nursing in the State of
Texas be, and the same is hereby, REVOKED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent's nurse

licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

Entered this 8th day of May, 2012.

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

BY: M@ Chtrmmn

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD

Attachment: Formal Charge filed February 16, 2012.




Re: Permanent Certificate Number 187807
lssued to AARON ANDREAS HUNTER
DEFAULT ORDER -REVOKE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the Qm day of May ,20 } Zeatrue and correct

copy of the foregoing DEFAULT ORDER was served by placement in the U.S. Mail via certified .
mail, and addressed to the following person(s):
Aaron Andreas Hunter

1035 Clinton Rd.
Sacramento, CA 95825

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD

BY:
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: BEFORE T HE
BOARD OY AY OCATIOY\AL NURSING AND PSYCHI ATR}C TECH_NICLANS
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

~

In the Matter of the Accusation Filed Against: Case No.: VN-2005-2488

 DEFAULT DECISION

1035 Clinton Road AND ORDER

i
|
AARON ANDREAS HUNTER f
- Sacramento, CA 95825 ‘l

Vocational Nurse License No. VN 219130

Respondem.i,

Aaron Andreas Hmlter (“Respondent™) was served Accusation No. VN-2005-2488;
Statement to Respondent; Notice of Defense form; copies of- Government Code sections 11507.5

11507.6 and 11507.7; and Request for Discovery by both first class and certified mail on December

21, 2009 at his address of record as provided in sections 11503 and 11505 of the Govermment Code

of the State of California.

Respondent failed to file a Notice of Defense within the time spesi;'i.ed i Govermment
Code section 11506. |

The Board of Vocational Nursing and Psychiatric Technicians (“Board”) has-
determined that Respondent has waived his rights to a bearing to contest the merits of the Accusation
and that the Board wil] take action on the Accusation without 2 hearing, pursuant to Government

Code section 11520.

The Board makes the following findings of fact:

TINDINGS OF FACT

. y - . [3 1 k] - " l
1. Terese Bello-Jones, 1D, M.SN., RN., made and filed the Accugation solely |

in her capacity as the Board's Executive Officer.

2. On February 9, 2008, the Board issued Vocational Nurse License Number VN

219130 1o Respondent. Said license expired on December 31, 2007 a

=

16 has not been renewed.

3. Pursuant to Business and Professions Code section

] .. v~ 1
Ci!quﬂJ’l“’ arry licensed vocational nurse for any reason provided ;
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4, Pursuant 1o Business and Pr ofe:smm oci ection | 18(b), the expirationof a

hcense shall not de mwe the Board of mnsd; ction to praceed thh discip! plinary action during the

period within which the license may be renewed, restored, reissued, or reingtated. Under Business

and Professions Code section 2892.1, the Bowrd may renew an expired license at any time within
four years afier the expiration.

5. Respondent has subjected his license to discipline under Business and

Professions Code section 2878(1), in that Respondent was convicied of crimes substantially related 1o
the qualifications, functions or duties of a vocational nurse, as deseribed in Accusation Nao. VN-
2005-2488, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit “1” and incorporated by reference.

6. Respondent has subjecied his license 1o discipline under Business and
Professions Code section 2878(j), in that Respondeni committed acts involving dishnnpsty, which
are substantially related to the duties and functions of the licenses, as fle%ubed in Aceusation No.

VIN-2005-2488.

DOETERMINATION N1 ISOITRG

SATARINIE £ SIS RS AT U Ay

’3,

Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact, Respondent has subiected ki s license to
8 s

discipline under Business and Professions Code sections 2873(f) and 2878().

LOCATION OF RECORD

The record on which this Defanlt Decision is b'm is located at the Sacramento office

of the Board of Vocational Nursing and Psychiatric Technicians.

ORDER

WHEREFORE, the Board of Vocational Nursing and Psychiatric Techmicians makes

the following order;

Vocational Nurse License Number VN 219130 authorizing Respondent 10 act as &

vocationa) nurse is hereby revoked.

Respondent shall have the right to petition for reinstatement of the aforesaid eense

pursuant 1o the provision of section 2878.7 ( a)(1} of the Business and Professions Code.

Respondent shall not be deprived of making any fusther showing by way of

| mitigation: however, such showing mug be made directly to the Board of Vocational Mursi sing and
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1 i;] Psychiatic Technicians, 2535 Capitol Oais Drive. Suite 205, Sacramento, California, 95833 prior to

o | the effective date of this Decision.
i

4 This Default Decision shall became effective on june 3. 2010.

5 Dated and signed May 4, 2010,
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i Attachmens: Exhibi “1, Accusation No. YN-2005-2488 and Declaration of Servic
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EDMUND G. BROWN IR, LK O At
Atlorney General 01"' California - [ _
ALFREDO TERRAZA sard of Vooationul Nurging

. > ang Payanistrie Tachniol
Senior Assistant Atlorney General niclane

ARTHUR D. TAGLART
Supervising Deputy Atiorney General
State Bar No. 8304

1300 1 Swreet, Suite 125

P.O. Jﬂm 944255

Sacramento, CA 94244-2350
Teiephone: (Q‘V\: 324-3339
Facsimile: (916)327-8643

Anorneys jor Complainany
BEFORE THE

BOARD OF VOCATIONAL NURSING AND PSYCHIATRIC i ECHNICL ANS
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

—
o
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STATE OF CALIRORNIA
in the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. VN-2005-2488
AARON ANDREAS HUNTER
183*» Clinten Road
Saeraments, CA 95825 ' ACCUBATION
Vocational Nurse License No, VN 219130 '
Respondent.
Complainant allepes:
PARTIES |
1. eresa Bello-Jones, 1D, M.S N, RN, (*Complainant™) brings this Accusation solel

in ber official capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board of Vocational Nursing and
Psychiatric Technicians, Department of C g,onxamer Affairs.

License History

7. On or about February 9, 2006, the Board of Vocationa) Nursing and Psychiairic

A3

rm

Technicians tssued Vocational Nurse License Number VN 219130 10 Aaron Andreas meex

TN
s

“Respondent”™). The Heense expired on December 31, 2007

7
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JURISDICTION

o]

This Accusation is brought before the Boa,d of Vocation "xT Nursing and Psychiatric

Technicians (“Board™), Department of Consumer Affairs, under the authority of the following

laws. All section references are 16 the Business and Professions Code {*Code™), uniess otherwise

indicated.

4. Code section 2875 states, in pertinent part, that the Board may discipline the holder of

{commencing with Code seciwn

2875) of the Vocational Nursing Practice Act.

’

5.  Code section 118, subdivision (‘D, iates, in pertinent part, thaf the expiration of a

license shall not deprive the Board of jurisdiction Lo proceed with a disciplinary action during the |
period within which the license may be renewed, restored, reissued or reinstated.

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

6. Code section 2878 states, in pertinent part:

The Board may suspend o1 v
Vocational Nursing Practice Act
of the following:

hrtd

by Py b =1

svole & icer under this :rnquu
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(a) Unprofessional conduct, . . .

() Conviction of a crime substantially relaied to the qualifications,

mnc‘uons, and duties of & Heensed vocational nurse, in which event the recerd

of the conviction shall be conclusive evidence of the conviction.

(k)  The commission of any @ C'u wo!vmgD dishonesty, when that action

is related to the duties and functions of the licenses.

7. Code section 2878.6 states, in pertinent pat:

A plea or verdict of guilty or a conviction following & plea of nolo

4.

coniendere made 10 a charge substantially related to the quaknca‘uona functions
and duties of z Jicensed vocational nurse is desmed ¢ be & conviction within the

meaning of this article, . . irrespective of a subsequent order under the pr ovmuns

of Section 1203.4 m” “39 T’ nal Code allowing qul werson o withdraw his plea
pe }

guilty . . ., or seting aside the verdict of rmh_\,’, or dismissing the accusation,
information or mdw‘d‘ﬂﬁ

COST RECOVERY

\
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8. Code section } nrovidas,
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n periinent part, that the Board may request the

| administrative law judge to direet g Heentiate found to hav
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& nave commitled a vioiahon o viclaions
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“subdivision (f), in that Respondent was convicted of crimes subst:

| Conirolled Substance, to wit: Cocaine), a misdem

the hcensing act 1o pay & sum not 1o exceed tne e qmmme costs of the investigation and

enforcement of the case,

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

{Criminal Conth:ons}
9.  Respondent has subjected his license to disciplinary action under Code section 2878,
tanually related to the
gualifications, functions or duties of a vocational nurse, as follows:

a.  Onor about July 10, 2008, in the Superior Court of California, County of

Sacramento, in the case entitled, People of the State of Calijornia v. Aaron Andreas Hunter

{Super. Ct, Sacramento County, 2008, Case No. 08F03737), Respondent was convicted on his

plea of nolo contendere of violating Penal Code section 439 (2nd Degree Burglary), # felony.

The circumstances of the crime are that on or abot 11 May 10, 2008, at 5:00 a.m., Respondent

did unlawfully enter a commercial building occupied by B&W Liguors, with the infent to commit

b.  On oraboul November 14, 2007, in the Superior C¢

Sacramento, in the case entitled, People of the State of California v. Aaron Andreas Hunter

{Super. Ct. Sacramento Couunty, 2007, Case No. 07M12302), Respondent was convicied on his

plea of nolo conlpndew of violating “ena} Code section 242 (Bmtary\ a misdemeanor.

The circumstances of the crime are that on or about Novcwbu 10, 2007, Respondent did

willfully and unlawfuily use force and viclence upon R, G,

c. On or about Nove mber 14, 2006, in the Supe ;01 Court of California, County of

Sacramento, in the case entitied, People of the Siaie of California v. Aaron Andreas Hunier

(Super. Ct. Sacramento County, 2006, Case No, 06F07718), Respondent was convicted on his

plea of nolo contendere of violating Health and Safety Code se

1eanci.

The circumsiances of the crime are (hat on or about August 30, 200¢, while condue

4]
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undercover gperations, |

U)

acramento Police Deparunent officers were comadcc by Responden
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' \ii 2 liquor store and Respondent approached the offic

fhcers asking them if they wanied to buy $20.00
\ worth of Cocalne Base.
|

4. On or aboui November 14, 2006, in the Supenior Court of Californiz, County of

Sacramento, in the case entitled, People of the State of Californiav. Aaron Andreas Hunter

(Super. CL Sacramente County, 2006, Case No. 06M10566), Respondent was convicted on his
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piea of nolo contendere of violatng Pepal Code section 148, subdivision (2) (Resisting, Delaying

or Obstructing an Officer), a misdemeanor.

SECOND CAUSE OF DISCIPLINE

10,

%
i
(Dishonesty) ‘ ' k\
Respondent has suh@ec&ed his Yicense 1o disciplinary action under Code seciion 287 8, |

‘subdivision (), in that Respondent commitied acts 10 volving dishonesty, which are substantial

r

related to the duties and functions of ‘;'he licensee, as set forth in

pavagraph 9, subparagxann [

above. i
|
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IEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged,

T e it e
kot o~

and that following the hearing, the Board of Vocatiopal Nursing and Psychiatric Technicians

i
issue a dacision: _

1.

Revoking or suspending Vocational Nurse License Number VN 219130 issued to

Aaron Andreas Hunter;
2.

Ordering Aaron Andreas Hunter o pay the Board the reasonable costs of the

investigation and enforcement of thiz case, pursuant to Code section 125.3; and,

i 3. Taking such other and further action as de remed necessary and proper.
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Board of Vocational Nursing and Psychiatric Technicians
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L)u})dlﬁ“uﬂ‘ of Consumer Affairs
State of Californiz
Complainant
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